
 

 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Mercher, 14 Ionawr 2026 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Cyngor Sir 
 

Dydd Iau, 22ain Ionawr, 2026 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Cynhelir gweddïau cyn y cyfarfod Cyngor am 13.50pm. Mae croeso i bob aelod ymuno â'r 
Cadeirydd ar gyfer hynny os ydynt yn dymuno gwneud hynny 

. 
 

Eitem 
No 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd 

 
1 - 2 

4.   I gadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 4ydd Rhagfyr 
2025 

 

3 - 12 

5.   Adroddiadau i'r Cyngor: 

 
 

5.1.   DYDDIADUR CYFARFODYDD AR GYFER 2026/27 
 

 

13 - 28 

5.2.   CYNLLUN GOSTYNGIADAU'R DRETH GYNGOR 2026/27 
 

 

29 - 34 

6.   Cynigion i'r Cyngor: 

 
 

6.1.   Cyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Sirol Paul Pavia 
 
Cynnig:  Dadl Seilwaith Cas-gwent  
Mae’r Cyngor hwn yn nodi: 

 Mae tagfeydd traffig yng Nghas-gwent a'r cyffiniau yn parhau i 
gael effaith sylweddol ar drigolion, busnesau a'r rhwydwaith 
ffyrdd strategol.  

 Ym mis Mawrth 2022, cytunodd Cyngor Sir Fynwy a Chyngor Sir 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Gaerloyw i ariannu a symud ymlaen ar y cyd Ffordd Osgoi Cas-
gwent drwy'r cam nesaf o Ganllawiau Arfarnu Trafnidiaeth 
(TAG/WelTAG).  

 Mae'r cynnydd tuag at ddatblygu achos busnes llawn ar gyfer 
ffordd liniaru wedi oedi ers hynny. 

 Mae'r oedi hir wrth gwblhau gwaith WelTAG cylchfan Highbeech 
neu symud ymlaen ag argymhellion Comisiwn Burn, yn dangos y 
diffyg momentwm wrth fynd i'r afael â materion seilwaith 
ehangach.  

  Yn gynnar yn 2024, nododd Cyngor Sir Caerloyw ei fod yn 
barod i ymrwymo £500,000 tuag at ddatblygu cynllun ymhellach 
ond nid oes unrhyw gyllid cyfatebol wedi'i nodi gan Gyngor Sir 
Fynwy.  

 Er y byddai'r mwyafrif o unrhyw ffordd liniaru wedi'i lleoli yn 
Lloegr ac yn cael ei harwain gan Lywodraeth y DU, mae gan 
Gyngor Sir Fynwy a Llywodraeth Cymru rolau pwysig mewn 
gweithio par
[...]
yn Sir Fynwy, a sut mae 
eu heffeithiolrwydd yn cael ei asesu 

 
 

8.   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 5ed Mawrth 2026 

 
 

8.1.   From County Councillor Simon Howarth to County Councillor 
Catrin Maby, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the 
Environment 
 
Could the cabinet member please give the council an update ref to the 
situation revolving around the position with repairs forward planning on 
the viaduct as a main artery for the community and businesses also a 
main link to western side to Wales and the wider area could we have a 
full brief as to works been carried out.   
  

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
 

 



 

 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: Rachel Buckler 

Laura Wright 
Tony Kear 
Catrin Maby 
Jan Butler 
Ian Chandler 
Sara Burch 
Alistair Neill 
Su McConnel 
Mary Ann Brocklesby 
Fay Bromfield 
Jane Lucas 
Emma Bryn 
Peter Strong 
Meirion Howells 
Paul Griffiths 
Jackie Strong 
Rachel Garrick 
Maria Stevens 
Steven Garratt 
Angela Sandles 
Ben Callard 
John Crook 
Tomos Davies 
Dale Rooke 
Sue Riley 
Jayne McKenna 
Jill Bond 
Louise Brown 
Lisa Dymock 
Tony Easson 
Christopher Edwards 
Martyn Groucutt 
Simon Howarth 
Richard John 
David Jones 
Penny Jones 
Malcolm Lane 
Phil Murphy 
M. Newell 
Paul Pavia 
Maureen Powell 
Frances Taylor 
Tudor Thomas 
Armand Watts 
Ann Webb 

 



 

 

Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfar
[...]
f the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 4th December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Peter Strong (Chair) 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Su McConnel, Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, 
Emma Bryn, Meirion Howells, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, 
Rachel Garrick, Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Sue Riley, 
Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Simon Howarth, Richard John, 
David Jones, Penny Jones, Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, M. Newell, 
Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and 
Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Deb Hill-Howells Chief Officer Infrastructure 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Frances Taylor 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors John Crook, Armand Watts, Mary Ann Brocklesby, Jan Butler declared 
personal, non-prejudicial interests in relation to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
County Councillor Sue Riley declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6a 
of the agenda. 
 
2. Chair's Announcement  

 
Click here to view the meeting 
 
The Chair referred to the tragic news of the fatal dog attack in Rogiet and paid tribute to the 
emergency services. 
 
The Chair opened the meeting by inviting group leaders to speak on the impact the recent 
floods. 
 
Council noted the Chair’s announcement. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=Cuqvaqok8PP_f-KV


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 4th December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd October 2025  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2025 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
4. Reports to Council:  

 
5. Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2024/25  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Engagement presented the 2024/25 annual report of 
the Council’s Standards Committee. 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendation to note the report.   
 
6. Gwent Regional Partnership Board (RPB) Annual Report 2024/25  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The Cabinet member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services presented 
the report to update Members on the work of the Gwent Regional Partnership Board (RPB) in 
fulfilling local authority statutory duties required under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014. The report sought to ensure that Members had the opportunity to review the 
RPB Annual Report 2024/25 and the progress made against the objectives set out in the Area 
Plan 2023-2027. 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendation to receive and endorse the RPB Annual 
Report 2024/25. 
 
7. Appointment of the Chief Executive as an Executive Director of CCR Energy Ltd  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report for Council to consider the appointment of the Chief 
Executive as an Executive Director of CCR Energy Ltd. 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendation that the Council appoints the Chief 
Executive, Paul Matthews, as an Executive Director of CCR Energy Ltd for a period up to 
the next Annual General Meeting of Council in 2026. 
 
8. Annual Safeguarding Evaluation Report 2024/25 (Self-Assessment)  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services presented 
the report, the purpose being: 
 

 To evaluate the progress of Monmouthshire County Council’s key safeguarding priorities 
during 2024 / 2025 through self-assessment, highlighting progress, identifying risks and setting 
out actions and priorities for 2025 – 2026. 

Page 4

https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=DHBtKJCLZ-rC1N1H&t=1922
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=J0TtU5FdYKI0PT23&t=1947
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=ySgGAgcEHs-cSIEZ&t=2261
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=rkqsV2CH7BH_T6be&t=2950
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=9xHISF3RX8NkKAwC&t=4816


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 4th December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 

 To inform Members about the effectiveness of safeguarding in Monmouthshire and the work 
that is in progress to support the Council’s aims in protecting children and adults at risk from 
harm and abuse.  

 To inform Members about the progress made towards meeting the standards in the Council’s 
Corporate Safeguarding Policy approved by Council in July 2017, amended July 2022 and 
January 2024. 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
To receive and endorse the Annual Safeguarding Report 2024 /2025.  
 
To task the Strategic Director for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health to maintain focus 
on the priority actions as set out in the Whole Authority Safeguarding Action Plan. 
 
9. Annual Director's Report 2024 / 2025, Social Care Safeguarding and Health  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
The Chief Officer for Social Care and Health presented the Annual Director’s Report for 
2024/25. 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
For Council to receive and endorse the Annual Director’s Report 2024/25.  
 
That Council tasks the Strategic Director of Social Care, Safeguarding and Health to 
maintain focus on the priority actions for 2025/26 as set out in the summary section. 
 
10. Motions to Council:  

 
11. Submitted by County Councillor Paul Pavia  

 
Click here to watch the meeting  
 
Council Tax relief for residents living with a terminal illness  
 
This Council notes:  

 Marie Curie’s UK-wide campaign to ensure residents living with a terminal illness receive 
appropriate Council Tax relief.  

 That approaches differ across the UK: in England, the ask is for councils to adopt local 
discretionary schemes, and several authorities have already implemented such arrangements. 
In Wales, the ask is for Welsh Government to amend the national Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) regulations so that terminal illness is explicitly included, creating a consistent 
statutory route across all Welsh councils.  
 
This Council resolves:  
1) To support, in principle, the aims of the Marie Curie campaign.  
2) To ask the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance to write to Welsh Government, 
urging inclusion of terminal illness within CTRS regulations and to work with WLGA to advocate 
for a consistent Wales-wide framework, ensuring that any regulatory change will be fully funded 
centrally and the costs passed down to local authorities via the Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Ian Chandler. 
 

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=Nl9ZV4WEP21EYmB9&t=7007
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=zENLUvrllXuiqNko&t=9152


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 4th December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
12. Submitted by County Councillor Martin Newell  

 
Click here to watch the meeting 
 
This Council:  

 Shares the shock felt by residents in communities across Monmouthshire devastated by 
Storm Claudia, in Monmouth, Skenfrith, Abergavenny and other areas in the north of the county.  

 Pays tribute to the emergency services, MCC officers and staff, partner organisations and 
volunteers who helped ensure there was no loss of life.  

 Welcomes the financial relief announced so far, including household grants, non-domestic rate 
relief and council tax reductions.  
 
Calls on the Cabinet Member to: 

 Urgently review the major incidences of flooding to determine lessons that can be 
learned that may assist prevention, or response and recovery in any future flood event. 

 Explain why sandbags weren’t provided to homes and businesses in areas expecting 
high rainfall.  

 Provide an update on regular drain maintenance to prevent flooding.  

 Set out a plan to invest in more resilient flood prevention measures.  

 Confirm that the Wonastow pumping station was in fully operational and when it was last 
inspected.  

 Return to Full Council with a report with precise details and review on the above points. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Jane Lucas. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
County Councillor Maureen Powell left the meeting at 17:27pm. 
County Councillor Phil Murphy left the meeting at 17:44pm. 
County Councillor Tony Easson left the meeting at 18:28pm. 

 
13. Submitted by County Councillor Tomos Davies  

 
Click here to watch the meeting  
 
This Council:  

 Notes the Chancellor’s Budget Statement of 26th November.  

 Recognises the UK Government faced difficult and unpalatable choices.  

 Calls upon this authority, where possible, to protect and support those families and 
businesses which may be adversely impacted by the Budget statement.  

 Urges the Leader and the wider administration to press Welsh Government colleagues to 
deliver a fair funding settlement for Monmouthshire County Council. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Alistair Neill. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
 
14. Member Questions  

 
15. County Councillor Tony Kear to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet Member 

for Climat
[...]
rd councillor as repairs and cleanup progress. The Cabinet Member 
agreed and advised that any unsatisfactory works should be reported to Highways and 
Neighbourhood Services with precise details to ensure issues are addressed. 
 
 
26. Date of next meeting - 22nd January 2026  

 
Noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  
 

 

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=kUDRxwYe_BQ9zyNT&t=22155
https://www.youtube.com/live/3FcxhrlEBPg?si=kUDRxwYe_BQ9zyNT&t=22155


 
 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To approve the diary of meetings for 2026/27.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Council approve the diary of meetings for 2026/27 to ensure good governance 
arrangements are in place and meet the requirements of the Councils Constitution.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
3.1  Some Committees set their own dates during the year eg SAC, Appointment of LEA 

Governors Committee, Corporate Parenting Panel and these will be added to the diary in 
due course if we have not already received those dates.   

 
3.2 The diary includes, for information only, dates of meetings for political groups and outside 

bodies that are not agreed by Council and are subject to change by the organising bodies. 
 
3.3 As per previous years, as far as is practicable meetings have not been scheduled during 

school holidays as requested by Councillors. There is an inevitable need to hold some 
meetings during school holidays so that the diary does not become too congested and 
avoids clashes with other meetings and priorities, but these have been kept to a minimum. 

 
3.4 The diary for 2026/27 will cover the election period for the local authority elections in May 

2027. There is nothing preventing the council from carrying out its normal business during 
the pre-election period and councillors remain in their roles until after the election itself. 
Meetings have been scheduled as normal to allow for business to be carried out as normal. 
Forward work programmes will need to be reviewed closer to the time to consider the 
business to be debated at the meeting and consider whether it is appropriate for that item 
to be considered during the pre-election period.     

 
4. REASONS: 

 The Council calendar needs to be approved annually to ensure appropriate governance 

arrangements are in place for the year and enables Members and officers to forward plan 

effectively. 

  

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 None as a direct result of this report. 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 There are no sustainable development or equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

SUBJECT:  DIARY OF MEETINGS FOR 2026/27 

MEETING:               Full Council 

DATE:             22 January 2026 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:    N/A 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no safeguarding or corporate parenting implications associated with this report.  

  
8. CONSULTEES: 

SLT 
 Political Group Leaders 
 Committee Chairs 
 Scrutiny Manager 

Democratic Services Committee 
 
9. CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

 Feedback was received from councillors during the consultation on the draft diary with 
concerns to the November 2027 Full Council Meeting being scheduled for the 5th 
November 2026 which would clash with councillors’ commitments for community events. 
As such the date of this meeting has been moved on a week to the 12th November 2026. 
Consideration was given to moving the meeting earlier however a week earlier would 
have fallen within the school holidays and earlier again would have pushed the meeting 
closer to September.   

 
The need for a Full Council meeting in April 2027, ahead of the local elections and whilst 
councillors will be campaigning, was questioned as to whether it was required. Councillors 
will remain in their posts until just after the election in May 2027 and can carry out their 
normal course of business during the pre election period. If it is decided it is not 
appropriate to hold
[...]

13 

APRIL, 2027 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
  
 

  
 

  
 

1  
 9.15 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning - Delegated Panel 
Meeting  

2  
  
 
 
 
 
 

5  
  
9.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning Site Visits  

6  
  
2.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Planning Committee  

7  
  
4.30 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Cabinet  

8  
  
10.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
Scrutiny Chairs Meeting  
2.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
County Council  

9  
School Holiday End  

12  
10.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
Public Services Scrutiny 
Committee  

13  
 

14  
5.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Individual Cabinet Member 
Decisions  
6.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Corporate Parenting Panel  

15  
9.15 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning - Delegated Panel 
Meeting  

16  
 

19  
 

20  
10.00 am PROVISIONAL - Taxi 
and Regulatory Committee  

21  
 

22  
9.15 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning - Delegated Panel 
Meeting  
2.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Place Scrutiny Committee  

23  
 
 
 
 
 
 

26  
10.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
Joint Advisory Group  

27  
10.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
People Scrutiny Committee  

28  
5.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Individual Cabinet Member 
Decisions  

29  
9.15 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning - Delegated Panel 
Meeting  

30  
9.00 am PROVISIONAL - 
Planning Site Visits  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



14 

MAY, 2027 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

3  
Bank Holiday  

4  
2.00 pm PROVISIONAL - 
Planning Committee  

5  
 

6  
COUNTY COUNCIL 
ELECTIONS  

7  
 

 

P
age 28



 

 

Page 1 

 

 
 
 

 
Subject: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2026/27  
 
Meeting:      Council  
 
Date: 22nd January 2026 
 

Divisions/Wards Affected: All 
 

 
1. PURPOSE: 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 

 present arrangements for the implementation of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
and approve it for 2026/27. 
 

 agree to adopt the amendments to the Regulations proposed by Welsh 
Government, as detailed in point 3.7.  

 

 affirm that annual uprating amendments will be carried out each year without a 
requirement to adopt the whole Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
2.1 To note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed 

Requirements (Wales) Regulations ("the Prescribed Requirements Regulations") 2013 
by the Welsh Government on 26 November 2013. 

 
2.2 To adopt the provisions within the Regulations above ("the Prescribed Requirements 

Regulations") and any ‘annual uprating regulations’ in respect of its Scheme for the 
financial year 2026/27 including the discretionary elements previously approved as the 
Council’s local scheme from 1st April 2026.   

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
3.1 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) is a national benefit administered by local 

authorities to help people on low incomes pay some or all of their Council Tax 
bill.  Residents can claim Council Tax Reduction regardless of whether they own or 
rent their home. The Welsh Government made regulations to introduce a national 
scheme for Council Tax Reduction in 2013, replacing the former Council Tax 
Benefit.  The Council is currently required to adopt the scheme each January in 
accordance with the regulations set by Welsh Government. 

 
3.2 The Regulations approved by the Assembly are available as follows: 
 

The Default Scheme 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/3035/contents/made 
The Prescribed Scheme  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/3035/contents/made


 

 

Page 2 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/3029/contents/made 
 
3.3 A failure to adopt a ‘local’ scheme by 31 January 2026 will result in the Default Scheme 

being imposed on the Council. 
 
3.4 The Welsh Government’s regulations for 2026/27 ensure claimants can continue to 

receive a reduction up to 100% of their Council Tax bill dependent upon their income 
and household circumstances. 

 
3.5 Annual uprating regulations to increase benefits and personal allowances from April 

2026 within the Council Tax Reduction Scheme were considered
[...]
chnical and consequential amendments 
Minor technical amendments have been made to correct omissions in relation to  

 disregards for Windrush payments and Post Office compensation payments. 
 
4. Background  
  
4.1  It was reported to Council on 28th January 2013 that the Welfare Reform Act 2013 

included provisions to abolish Council Tax Benefit on 31 March 2013.  From 1st April 
2013, the responsibility for arranging support towards paying Council Tax and the 
associated funding transferred from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to 
local authorities in England and to the Scottish and Welsh Governments. The UK 
Government's policy intention was to reduce expenditure on Council Tax and therefore 
to implement a 10 per cent funding cut. 

 
4.2  The report to Council on 28th January 2013 referred to the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme Regulations 2012 and the amending regulations 2013.  Those regulations 

Page 31



 

 

Page 4 

were for implementation during the 2013/14 financial year only and Council resolved 
to adopt a new scheme for subsequent years in accordance with new regulations 
approved by the Welsh Government. 

 
4.3 The regulations for Council Tax Reduction include provision for support up to 100% of 

council tax.  The regulations control the implementation of reduction schemes across 
the whole of Wales and are designed to ensure that each local authority consistently 
provides support for Welsh taxpayers. 

  
5. The Reduction Scheme and discretionary areas 
  
5.1  Although a national scheme has been approved, within the Prescribed Requirements 

Regulations there is limited discretion given to the Council to apply additional 
discretionary elements that are more generous than the national scheme and which 
provide for additional administrative flexibility.  Council approved the discretionary 
areas to be applied (listed below in 5.2) following public consultation.  It is not proposed 
to change them in any way therefore no further 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 22nd January, 2026 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Peter Strong (Chair) 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Su McConnel, Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, 
Emma Bryn, Meirion Howells, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, 
Rachel Garrick, Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Sue Riley, 
Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Simon Howarth, Richard John, 
David Jones, Penny Jones, Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, M. Newell, 
Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and 
Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Deb Hill-Howells Chief Officer Infrastructure 
Craig O'Connor Chief Officer, Place and Community Well-being 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Frances Taylor 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None.  
 
2. Chair's Announcement  

 
Noted. 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 4th December 2025  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th December were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4. Reports to Council:  

 
5. DIARY OF MEETINGS FOR 2026/27  

 
The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Engagement presented the report for Council to 
approve the diary of meetings for 2026/27.  
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendation to approve the diary of meetings for 
2026/27 to ensure good governance arrangements are in place and meet the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 22nd January, 2026 at 2.00 pm 

 
requirements of the Councils Constitution.  In doing so, it was agreed that an additional 
meeting of Full Council be added to the diary on Friday 5th March 2027. 
 
6. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2026/27  

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the report to confirm arrangements for the 
implementation of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and approve it for 2026/27; for Council to 
agree to adopt the amendments to the regulations proposed by Welsh Government, as detailed 
in point 3.7; to affirm that annual uprating amendments will be carried out each year without a 
requirement to adopt the whole Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
To note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations ("the Prescribed Requirements Regulations") 2013 by the Welsh 
Government on 26 November 2013.  
 
To adopt the provisions within the Regulations above ("the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations") and any ‘annual uprating regulations’ in respect of its Scheme for the 
financial year 2026/27 including the discretionary elements previously approved as the 
Council’s local scheme from 1st April 2026. 
 
7. Motions to Council:  

 
8. Submitted by County Councillor Paul Pavia  

 
Motion: Chepstow Infrastructure Debate Council notes that:  

 Traffic congestion in and around Chepstow continues to have a significant impact on 
residents, businesses and the strategic road network.  

 In March 2022, Monmouthshire County Council and Gloucestershire County Council agreed to 
jointly fund and progress the Chepstow Bypass through the next phase of Transport Appraisal 
Guidance Public Document Pack (TAG/WelTAG).  

 Progress towards developing a full business case for a relief road has since stalled.  

 The prolonged delay in completing the Highbeech roundabout WelTAG work or progressing 
the Burn’s Commission recommendations, demonstrates the lack of momentum in addressing 
wider infrastructure matters.  

 In early 2024, Gloucestershire County Council indicated a willingness to commit £500,000 
towards further scheme development but no matching funding has been identified by 
Monmouthshire County Council.  

 Although the majority of any relief road would be located in England and led by the UK 
Government, Monmouthshire County Council and the Welsh Government have important roles 
in cross-border partnership working and scheme development.  
 
Council resolves to:  
1. Reaffirm that addressing the traffic congestion in and around Chepstow remains a strategic 
transport priority for Monmouthshire County Council.  
2. Request that the Cabinet bring a report to Full Council setting out:  

 the current status of previous commitments made by the Council in relation to a 
bypass/relief road for Chepstow 

 available options for funding and progressing the next phase of Transport Appraisal 
Guidance (TAG/WelTAG) for a bypass/relief road for Chepstow  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 22nd January, 2026 at 2.00 pm 

 

 a clear timetable for engagement and decision-making with Gloucestershire County 
Council, Welsh Government and UK Government partners, including elected 
parliamentary members.  

3. Confirm that Full Council should have the opportunity to debate and make recommendations 
to Cabinet on the Council’s future role in progressing infrastructure projects, rather than the 
matter being deferred or allowed to stall further. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Chris Edwards 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 15:00pm  
 
Following the adjournment, it was agreed that members questions be answered in writing.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm  
 

 


